

STUDY - AFFIDAVIT MIL PREPARED BY SAME INDIVIDUAL

STUDY - 3

DECLASSIFIED 31 Jan 56 Authority NND 883078 3 perfect letters appealing prior neg ceptifications - Could have been written by same person

Sambog, Corella Bohol, Philippines January 16, 1956

AGRC-RV 201 BETE, Amancio

Military Personnel Becords Center AGO, Department of the Army 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard St. Louis 20, Missouri, U. S. A.

S1 r:

With further reference to my claim for the resumption of insurance benefit and desth compensation or pension based on the military service of the your good office for reconsideration of the determination of his valid silitary service for subsequent readjulication or redetermination of the aforesen-

It is a well-established fact and of public knowledge that -

(1) My late veteran husband was a bonafide nember of the Fhilippine Army ordered into the service of the Armed Porces of the United States - Pvt., "H" Co., 2nd Ba., 102nd Inf. Regt.; and

(2) He "died in line of duty at Cabantao, Agusan, Fhilippines, on Cotober 26, 1942 (per Recovered Personnel Division, under Missing Persons Act)."

as the late veteran's unreserried widow without any visible seems of livelihood, I trusts pray, and hope that your good office will now issue the desired military recertification in the interest of truth and justice, for which grateful scknowledgment is hereby anticipated.

Very respectfully,

Caystone Vale Von de Bete CAYETANA VALE VDA DE BETE (Unremarried Widow of Veteran)







DECLASSIFIED
Authority NAD 88 30 78

Luyo, Inabanga Bohol, Philippines January 13, 1956

Re: 3072-8BB XC 6 323 255 LOGRONO, Pantaleon L.

AGRC-RV 201 Logroño, Pantaleon L.

Military Personnel Records Center AGO, Department of the Army 4500 Goodfellow Boulevard St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.

sir:

With further reference to our claim for the resumption of swards for death compensation and insurance benefits based on the military service of the abovemaned veterum, I have the honor to request your good office to kindly effect a recommissation of the deternant to the late veterantment of the havy apparte-

It is a well-established fact and of public know-ledge that -

(1) The late veteran was a bonafide member of the Philippine Army ordered into the service of the Armed Forces of the United States - Pfc. Pantaleon Logrono, "F" Co., 2nd Bn., 85rd Inf.; and

(2) He died in line of duty (per Recovered Personnel Division, under Missing Persons Act) on April 22, 1942, at Talamban, Cebu, Philippines.

In the light of the foregoing facts and representations, I trust, pray, and hope that your good office will now effect the desired military recertification for subsequent readjudication or redetermination of our claim by the U. S. Veternas Administration.

Very respectfully,

Cirilo Logrono
(Dependent Father of Veteran)

Loon, Bohol Philippines January 10, 1956

Vicente C.

Military Personnel Records Center AGO, Department of the Army 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.

Tith reference to my claim for death compense. In the compense of the compense

ertified true extract ony (duly scaled) of 245 201 or Military service record of the atte Sgt. Vicente C. Med Tones of the Philip-dies, dated, Amed Force of the Philip-dies, dated beechor 19, 1955.

From the foregoing military data, we can readily gather the fact that my late veteran son, Sgt. Vicente C. Wellior, was a bonafide member of the Fhilippine Army ordered into the service of the Armed Forces of the United States" - "Sgt. "C" Co., lst En., 81st Inf.; died (per RFD, under AFA) - Digos, Davso, 27 January 1942."

In view hereof, I trust, pray, and hope that your good office will now affect the issuance of the desired recertification to the MSVA, is the interest of truth and justice.

Very respectfully, .

AGA 5-201

(Right Hand Thumb Mark):

PEDRO M. MELLIJOR (Dependent Father of Veteran)

Witnesses to Thumb Mark:

ENCL: As stated above

DECLASSIFIED Authority NND 88 36-36

mpre 20- 1-660

DECLASSIFIED

Authority NND 88 30 28

#3 Cogon St., Tagbilaran Bohol, Philippines January 11, 1956

AGRC-RV 201 Re: 3072-8BAA

XC-6 371 900

Buscabus, Rufino D.

Buscabus, Rufino D.

Military Personnel Records Center AGO, Department of the Army 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.

Sir:

With reference to our claim for death compensation and resumption of sward of insurance benefits administered by the U. S. Veterans Administration, I have the honor to submit herewith the following newlydiscovered evidence for your kind consideration, evaluation, and certification:

A certified true extract copy (duly scaled) of MAA5 201 or Hilitary service record of the late Fic. Norino Suscebus, issued by the Chief of Staff, Armed Forces of the Philippines, dated December 20, 1575.

From the foregoing military data, we can readily gather the fact that the late veteran was a bonafild "member of the Philippine Army ordered into the service of the Armed Porces of the United Citates - Pronorfine Dampebbar, themee Copy and the Copy of the North 1995."

In view hereof, I trust, pray, and hope that your good office will now effect the recertification of the valid military services of the above-named veteran for subsequent adjudication or determination of our claim by the USVA in the interest of truth and justice.

Very respectfully,

Joseph D. Solva

JOSEPH D. SOTERA

(Nother & Custodian of Veteran's

Minor Children)

ENCL: As stated above

/jt.





Guindulman, Bohol Philippine Republic January 17, 1956

AGRC-RV 201 Mijares, Francisco C.

Military Fersonnel Records Center AGO, Department of the Army 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.

Bir:

With reference to our claim for the resumption of each compensation and insurance benefits administered by the U.S. Freezams Administration, I have the hour to the Streezams Administration, I have the hour to the country of the control of the country of the abovenanced veteran for subsequent readjudication or redetermination of our aforesaid claim.

A careful or thorough review of his service records, or a recertification of his valid military service in the Armed Porces of the United States, will undoubtedly disclose the fact that -

(1) The late veteran, Francisco C. Mijares, was a bonafide member of the Philippine Army ordered into the service of the Armed Forces of the United States let Sgt., "A" Co., Prov. Bn., Bohol Force, USAFFE; and

(2) He was milled in action from Japanese shelling at Jetafe, Bohol, Fhilippines, on April 11, 1942, for the cause of freedom, justice, and democracy.

In the light of the foregoing representations, I trust, pray, and hope that your good office will now issue the desired military recertification in the interest of truth and justice.

Very respectfully,

AFOLONIA O. VDA. DE MIJARES (Unremarried Widow of Veteran)

				VAR ACTIONS.
		TO P	INITIALS	DATE
	Commandin			
	Army Rec	ords Cente	TP .	
	Major Joh	cer, ARCE		
		msom		
	Operario	one Cilicer	-	-
	Adjutant			
	THE ALSO SCHOOL ST.			
	Mail Sect	tion		
0	Chief,			
2	Recovere	d Pers Rec	Br	1
	Ho Sec . F	RPRB		
1			SET	147et'S2
1	Chier. Se	c I. RFRB	JVVC	17 202 36
	Chies o	e II. RPRE		
	CALLED SE	LL RPN	-	-
	Chief, Se	c III. RPF	D	
	Chief C	ec IV. RPRE		
-	Chief.	C Iv a little	-	-
	Pro 1 "J"	Sec, RPRE	3	
	Chief,	and the second		
		Sec, RPEB		
	Reviewer		1	l c
-		The same of the same of the same of		
	10072000		DD 01 1 00	IEIED 1
	2007200		DECLASS	IFIED \
			DECLASS Authority NND	IFIED 883078
	ATTN:		DECLASS Authority NND	1FIED 883078
			DECLASS Authority NND	1FIED 883078
	ATTN:		DECLASS Authority NND	1F1ED 883078
	ATTN:		Authority NND	883078
	ATTN:		Authority NND	883078
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is	v anoth	Authority NND	883078]
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is	v anoth	Authority NND	883078]
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol	d anoth	authority NND	these and
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol	o anoth	authority NND	883078]
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol	d anoth	authority NND	these and
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol	d anoth	authority NND	these and
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol	d anoth	authority NND	these and
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol	d anoth Cuses Jame	Suthority NAD	these and
	ATTH: REMARKS: Thre is Bohol by the	d anoth Cuses Jame	Authority NAD	these and
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol	d anoth Cuses Jame CHECK ACTIC	Suthority NAD	these and
	ATTN: REMARKS: Thre is Bohol lay the INFORMATION CIRCULATE	d anoth Cuses Jame	Authority NAD	these and vidual
	ATTIE: REMARKS: Here is Bohol by the lifethation circulate on	D anoth Guslo Jame CHECK ACTIVE SIGNATURE RECESSARY ACTION	Authority JND Author	these and widust
FR	ATTIE: REMARKS: Here is Bohol by the lifethation circulate on	D anoth Guslo Jame CHECK ACTIVE SIGNATURE RECESSARY ACTION	Authority JND Author	these and widust
	ATTN: REMARKS: Here is Bohol lay the Union of the Community of the Commu	D anoth Guslo Jame CHECK ACTIVE SIGNATURE RECESSARY ACTION	Authority NAD	these and vidual
	ATTH: REMARKS: Thre is Bohol ley the HIFORNATION CIRCULATE ON HIFORNATION CIRCULATE ON HIFORNATION	anoth Custo Jame CHECK ACTION SIGNATURE MCCESSARY ACTION	Authority JND JULY JUL	these and in clud
OR	ATTN: RDMARKS: Here is Bohol lay the State of the State	D anoth Guslo Jame CHECK ACTIVE SIGNATURE RECESSARY ACTION	Authority JND W Y JUNEL DIN DESIRED NOTE AND NOTE AND SEE HE TELEPHONE GSC RECORDS	these and in clud

Dauis, Bohol Philippine Republic January 20, 1956

AGRC-RV - 201 Fullido, Antonio A.

Military Personnel Records Center AGO, Department of the Army 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.

S 1 r :

With reference to our claim for the resumption of insurance award and death compensation based on the military service of the above-named veteran, we have the honor to request your good office to kindly effect a reinvestigation, reconsideration, and recertification of his valid military service for subsequent redetermination by the U. S. Veterans Administration.

It is a well-established fact and of public knowledge that our late veteran son was a bonafide member of the Philippine Army ordered into the service of the Armed Forces of the United States, and died in line of duty during World War II service for the cause of freedom, justice, and democracy.

As the late veteran's dependent parents now aged and sickly, we trust, pray, and hope that your good office will now issue the desired recertification in the interest of truth and justice, for which grateful acknowledgment is hereby anticipated.

Very respectfully.

INO CATALINO PULLUDO

menute to Than' Marn.

meniago sciame Exac Officer, ARCEN Operations Officer Ad jutant Hq Sec, RFR Br Chief, Sec 3, RFR Br Chief, Sec 4, RPR Br Chief, Proj "J" Sec, RFR En Chief, Records Sec, RFR Br Reviewer DECLASSIFIED another or Ellott 20/20/32 686 Recovered Personnel Records Branch

Catmonan, Calape Bohol, Philippines February 24, 1956

AGRC-RV 201 Andales, Hipolito a.

Military Fersonnel Records Center AGO, Department of the Army 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.

Sir:

With further reference to our claim for the reamption of death compensation or pension adminisunprison of death compensation or pension administize hour to request your good office to kindly effect a supplemental certification of the above-named
vetoran's silitary service to the Tettrams Adminisred your control of the Compensation of the Appensation of the Appen

In this connection, it is a well-established fact and of public knowledge that -

(1) by late veteran husband, Cpl. Hipolito A. Andales, was a boardies member of the Philippine Aray inducted into the service of the Armed Forces of the United States - Cpl., 10lat Infr., 10lat Div., Clat Bm., y inducted on Secember 11, 1941, at Camp Bonifacio, Davoc City, Philippines, by Lt. John Richardson; and

(2) He "died (per Recovered Personnel Division, under Missing Persons Act) in the field on 23 October, 1944."

As the late weteran's unresarried widow without any wisible means of livelihood with which to support the minor children of said veteran, I trust, pray, and hope that your good office will now give this matter your early stiention and favorable consideration in the interest of truth and justice.

Very respectfully,

Clase Banga Ado De andales ELENA BANDA VDA. DE ANDALES (Unremarried Widow of Veteran)

/jt.

0	Officer .	huba	DAIR
	cords Center		
THE TAX AND			
Dree Office	cer. ARCEM		
Major Joh			
Operati	ons Officer		
Adjutant			
_ AND THE OP THE			
Mail Sact	108		
Chief,		1	
2 Recover	ed Pero Rac	Hr	
Ho Sec. J	SD Day		
		0.44	601-1
/ Chief. Se	o 1, RPR Br	M	2 april.
		1	0
Chief, Se	ec 2, RFR Br	-	
	e 3, RPR Br		
ciner, o	29 Min 194	-	-
chief, S	eo A, RFR Br		
Chilar.			1
	" Sec . HPR By	-	
Chiez,	Sec, RPR B		
	3 Sec. ark Di	-	-
Reviewer			
			1
		ASSIFIE	
and a	Authority	NND 883	018
ATTW:			
			-
C R MARKS:			
1/2 0	inather a	ne o	U
yours o	11	1	1
Flore	with.	the	0
. +.	0101	4	
initia	in y		
	0		
		1	
	CHECK ACTION		
	SIGNATURE	ROYE AS	ID I
-	-	-	
GIRCULATE	MECESSARY ACTION	SEE NE	
FEON	1	TELEPHON	E DATE
	/	686	26/2
Elliott	/	10.0	12700
DEGARETATION			V
Renovers	Personnel.	Recorde	Branch

329-B Legaspi St. Cebu City, Philippines March 12, 1956

AGRC-RV 201 Espinueva, Graciano D.

Military Personnel Records Center AGO, Department of the Army St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.

sir:

With reference to our claim for the resumption of death: orangemention based on the military service of the above-named veteran, I have the honor to submit herewith the following newly-discovered material evidence for your kind consideration, evaluation, and recertification:

Affidavit or sworn statement of Veteran Fausto D. Catcha, ASN-050410 MC, Med. Co., 84th Inf. Hegt., BAC, dated March 10, 1956.

From the foregoing sworn statement, we can readily gather the fact that -

- (1) The late Capt. Graciano D. Espinueva, at the time of his death on September 28, 1942, at the Battle of Moalong, Loon, Bohol, Philippines, had recognized guerrila service;
- (2) He actually performed guerrilla service under a commissioned officer recognized by and cooperating with the Armed Forces of the United States; and
- (3) The veteran's death was attributable to his military service; for, although the Bohol Area Command was duly recognized on October 21, 1925, yet it was elready in full guerrilla operation long before the aforestated Battle of Noslong.
- In view hereof, I trust, pray, and hope that your good office will now issue a supplemental military certification to the U. S. Veterans Administration for its subsequent readjudication or redetermination of this claim in the interest of truth and justice.

Very respectfully.

A.M. F. rha de Laprena to

ROSA F. VDA. DE BAFINUEVA

(Unremarried Widow)

ENCL: As stated above

/1t.

INITIAL	DATE
	-
THE RESERVE THE PERSON	
-	-
REC	27745
100	120
1	1
-	-
-	-
-	-
	-
NND 883	5078
	1
	-
+	# 1 /
pare	e leg
	e leg
face	e by
pare	e by
face	e by
face of teal	e by
pare of a contract of the cont	e ly
face of teal	e ly
pare of anti-	e ly
DESIRED HOTE ARETURN SEE ME	e leg
pare of anti-	DATE
DESIRED HOTE ARETURN SEE ME	e leg
pare nd conditions of the cond	e leg
pare nd conditions of the cond	ley ley DATE 27 Feb 192
	ASSIFIED NO 887

NC No.

Jaro, Ilálo City, P.1. January 6, 1956

Colonel David H. Arp Dept. of the Army Military Pers. Center, Tago 4700 Goodfellow Elvd. St. Louis 20. Missouri

Dogf Sir;

Since I have formulty submitted pertinent papers obtained from course-in-ans of the deceased Valentin G. Valenta to prove the validity of service of subject callsted non-sho died in the service of UNLT-Modifies during the Second World War in the defense of descript for the US in the Philippines in particular and the whole world in general, places the first the undersigned who has long time file d a claim for death componention and insurance benefit against the UNVA.

Floane don't hesitate to acknowledge the undersigned beneficiary as I have sent also evidences to the AFF-GH Q Camp Murchy, Queson City and FVB in Henila.

> Very truly 1000 05 VILARIA Defendent Fother

Losalta Lelinao Ma. de Vinarta LOSALTA LELINAO VDA DE VINARTA "As unreparried vidou "

Witness to Mark:

Research Clrick

1. Research Clrick

Tollany, Negros Coc. F.I.

Perpetus Greefa

Tollany, Negros Coc. F.I.

Tollany, Negros Coc. F.I.

From - Engracia Germo Vda de Vinarta - mother Locanta Leannao Vda de Vinarta - widow Jaro, Theile City, Philippines

> Col. Javid H. Arp, Commanding DEFAITMEN TOF THE ABMY Military Personnels Records Branch AGO - Bldg. 203,430 Goodfallow Blvd St. Louis 20, Missouri, U.S. 4



CM 3/20

Pilo - 31 Refer to: PANSO, Jetions XC No. 16 601 661

Colonel David H. ARP
Dept. of the Army
Military Pers, Center, Fago
4700 Goodfellow Hlvd.
St. Louis 20, Missouri

Dear Sir;

Since I have formally submitted portinent papers obtained from comrade-in-arms of the deceased Jose de Panso to prove the validity of service of subject enlished man she died in the service of UNAF-Deaffee during the Second World War in the defense of demonstry for the US in the Philippines in particular and the whole world in general, please thindly inform the undersigned who has long time filed a claim for death compensation and insurance benefit against the USYA.

Pleased on the state to acknowledge the undersigned beneficiary as I have sent also evidences to the AFF-GHQ Comp Murphy, Quezon City and PVB in Manils.



P. S. I sent ordences that my son was buried at Comp O'Dormall Capes, Tarkee by overdee and friends, and a death certificate was sent during the previous months of 1995.

Hitanes to Marks

Francis Christo of Calley, Mag. Coc. F.I.

Papelts The Commission of Calley, Mag. Coc. F.I.

2. Pariette Carrier of Talley, Mag. Coc. P.I.

From - Vicente Panso Hda Cabanbanan, Talisay, Negros Occ. P.I.

> Col. David H. Arp, Companding DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY Military Personnels Records Center ACO - Eldg. 203,4300 Goodfellow Elvd Louis 20, Missouri, U.S.A.







Deceased Sec. Vets. Br. Investigation Branch

11 Apr 50

See particulars below

Attached is a printed affidavit form as obtained from a 201 File in this Section. Request the following information thereon.

- Where, when and by what firm were these forms printed?
- Who placed the order?
- How many forms were ordered and printed? C.
- What was the charge? e. Who made payment?
- f. Who accepted delivery?

Have any other forms been printed by the printing company for use in claims against the U. S. or Phil. Govt.? If so, give full particulars.

If possible, copies of any documentary evidence, such as receipted invoices, order forms, etc. should be obtained to support statements and/or affidavits.

It is believed that the attached Form was printed by the RAMOS PRINTING CO., Baguio City, located across from the City Market, Baguio.

11 april 10

Incl:

1 affidavit by Sagulo Domogen

PROOF OF USAFFE STATUS REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SS.

CITY OF BAGUIO"

AFFIDAVIT

I, SAGUE O DOMOGEN, of level see , years/of/Age,
single Filipino, and a residents of Agama, Basao, Mt. Prov.
Philippines after having, been duly sworn to in accordance with law,
depose and declare:
1. That I was a, assigned to
14th angra. Bn. USAFFE during the Japanese invasion in the
Philippines, having been inducted into the USAFFE on February 1,
194 g by Capt. Kibam at Corregion Island
with the rank of Private , that I returned to full military
control and was duly processed on March 20, 1946 , 194
at Bagnetan La Union , with the rank of private
and given ASN: k89947 ; that I was honorably discharge on
, at Bacmetan La Union with the rank of private
2. That I know personally small way may may be who was
inducted into the USAFFE on February 1 , 1942 , at derregider
with rank of private by Gaptain Kiban
and was assigned to 14th angrs. Bn, and served in the General .
Headquarters USAFFE.
3. That I know the foregoing facts because we were inducted on
the same date and we have witnessed each other and we were assigned
to the same outfit.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 18th day of
Waveshar , 194 g , at Baguio City, Philippines.

Issued at.....

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 19Th day of NOVEMBE 1942_, in the City of Baguio, Philippines.

-jgk/3-49



Authority USID 88 3028

-jgk/3-49

SUBS. WHEED AND SOUTHER TO BEFORE AS BRIDGE AS

Gonzalo B. Mandoza 49 Transland & Sons.

MENDOZA Printing Pros

As Thos I know the foregoing forth by pure as your

And the the butter on pumper and the second of the second

at the two presents

one state with any one duly processes and state of the st

Tool to the tend of the control of t

Total State Comment and the second state of th

Filtiple of the impant, best of the steam to the continuous with the

PROOF OF CRAFF STATES SERVICES OF THE PHARMETERS SERVICES SERVICES OF THE PHARMETERS SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES

REPORT COVER

SPECIAL CASE - PRINTED FORMS

OUR FILE # 2531

REQUEST ORIGIN

Request for Field Investigation originating from Deceased Section, Veterans Branch, AGRD, dated 11 April 1950.

INFORMATION REQUIRED

Information regarding a printed affidavit form as obtained from a 201 File in this Section.

- Where, when and by what firm were these forms printed? a.
 - Who placed the order? b. How many forms were ordered and printed? What was the charge?
 - c. d.
 - Who made the payment? e. Who accepted delivery?
- f. Have any other frms been printed by the printing company g. for use in claims against the U.S. or Phil. Govt.? If so, give full particulars.

EXHIBITS

Incl - A Field Memorandum Incl - B Wage Claim Form

FINDINGS AND COMMENTS

Due to the nature of the information requested, and the fact that persons in Baguio City are so well known to each other, it is virtually impossible to secure complete information.

CONCLUSIONS OF INVESTIGATOR

The printed affidavit forms were printed by the Mendoza Printing Press, #49 Trinidad Road, Baguio City, but information cannot be se-sured as to who placed the order, and who accepted delivery and paid for them. According to the printer, one thousand were printed at a cost of twenty five pesos.

A Wage Claims Form CS-ID 619-A has also been printed by this printing firm.

Field Investigator, U.S. Army

SPECIAL CASE PRINTED FORMS

OUR FILE # 2531

FIELD MEMORANDUM

So rar as can be learned, the printed Africavits (Proof of USAFTE Status), were printed by the Mendoza Frinting Press, \$49 Trinicad Road, Baguic City, which is owned by Gonzalo B. Mendoza & Sone.

The printer states that one thousand were printed for themty two pages of the does not resember now long-ago, and no enumber the printer of t

market. No Ramos Frinting Company is about two blocks north of the public market. No Ramos Frinting Company could be found. The Liams Printing Company, wind is mer Gonzalo S. Stemponeza & Sone on the opposite side of the struct, was contacted, but their pinter said they did not have the type used in this Afficiativi form rinter said

DONALD R. GREEN
Field Investigator, U.S. Army

DATE: 12 May 1950



Claimant's Address: ___



Amt. Claimed: 5.....

Claimant's Signature
Residence Cert. No. ______ Issued
at _____on _____ 194 ____

	The work was performed for: (Unit of Philippine Army) (Unit of Guerrilla Fores) Payment (was not) promised for the work performed. Payment (was for the work performed during the period from
	Payment was not made
6.	The rate of pay promises was the rate of pay promises work. The reason for not being paid for this period was:
8,	The work was performed under the following circumstances: a. Date work started:
	b. Work was (continous) (not continous) and the work was performed during the following periods: from
	c. Description of work:
	d. Place work was performed:
	e. Name of Officers or other Military Personnel worked for and their present addresses:
	f. Names and addresses of the following:
	Foreman:
	b. Reason for stopping work:
	i. Date last payment for wages was mide: j. Period of work covered by last payment. k. Name of paymaster and his present address:
9.	A claim for unpaid wages for period set forth in Par. 4 above has previously been filed with the following agency: (Claims Service, PHILRYCOM, Recovered Personnel Division, PHILRYCOM, etc.).
10	The above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief; I am the rightful claimant to the above mentioned unpaid ware, and am legally entitled to receive payment therefor; the claim is pirst and vally, and IN CONSIDERATION of the payment of P. the United States of America and the Pailippine Army, its officers and agents are HERF, BY UNCON DITIONALLY RELEASED from all further liability arising out of this claim,

Inclosure B Authority N 40 88 36 78